

**Granted**

Supreme Court, U.S.

**F I L E D**

NOV 19 1999

No. 98-1904

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

CLERK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, AND  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LESLIE R. WEATHERHEAD,  
*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE  
RESPONDENT**

ELLEANOR H. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTINE M. LEE  
ZUCKERMAN, SPAEDER,  
GOLDSTEIN, TAYLOR  
& KOLKER, L.L.P.  
101 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 778-1800

LISA B. KEMLER  
NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS  
108 North Alfred St.  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 684-8000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... (v)

**INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....4

**ARGUMENT**

The Government's Suggestion of an "Utmost Deference" Standard of Judicial Review is Inconsistent with the *De Novo* Review Required by FOIA and Would Render Meaningless Exemption 1's Requirement that Information Withheld Thereunder Be "In Fact Properly Classified Pursuant to [the Applicable] Executive Order".....7

I. FOIA's Plain Text Bars Judicial Review of Exemption Claims on the Basis of "Utmost Deference" .....9

II. FOIA's Legislative History Underscores that "Utmost Deference" is an Impermissible Standard of Review of Exemption Claims.....11

**CONCLUSION**.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154, 117 S. Ct. 1154 (1997).....	10
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 119 U.S. 1, 7 S. Ct. 75 (1886).....	8
<i>City of Chicago v. EDF</i> , 511 U.S. 328, 114 S. Ct. 1588 (1994).....	16
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1849 (1999).....	1
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352, 96 S. Ct. 1592 (1976).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749, 109 S. Ct. 1468 (1989).....	7, 8
<i>E.P.A. v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73, 93 S. Ct. 827 (1973).....	passim
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805, 110 S. Ct. 3139 (1990).....	2
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1887 (1999).....	1
<i>National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, Inc. v. Department of Justice</i> , 182 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214, 98 S. Ct. 2311 (1978).....	7
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923, 111 S. Ct. 2661 (1991).....	6
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1936 (1999).....	1
<i>Sullivan v. Strop</i> , 496 U.S. 478, 110 S. Ct. 2499 (1990).....	10
<i>United Savings Association v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Association</i> , 484 U.S. 365, 108 S. Ct. 626 (1988).....	10

*United States v. First City National Bank*,  
386 U.S. 361 (1967)..... 8

*United States v. Gaudin*,  
515 U.S. 506, 115 S. Ct. 2310 (1995).....2

*United States v. Gonzales*,  
520 U.S. 1, 117 S. Ct. 1032 (1997).....11

*United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises*,  
489 U.S. 235, 109 S. Ct. 1026 (1989)..... 9

*Weatherhead v. United States*,  
157 F.3d 735 (9th Cir. 1998), *cert. granted*, 120 S. Ct. 34  
(1999).....4

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

3 C.F.R. § 333 ..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 504 ..... 8

5 U.S.C. §§ 552(a)(3)..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)..... passim

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)(1976)..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(F)..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) ..... 7, 13

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)..... passim

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)(1976)..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 552(c)(1966)..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 8

120 Congressional Record 17031-17032 (1974) ..... 15

Executive Order 12,958 (1996)..... 3 - 5, 7

Freedom of Information Act, H.R. Doc. No. 93-983 ..... 16

Pub. L. 93-502, §§ 1-3, 88 Stat. 1561 (1974)..... 14, 15

S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Congress, 1st Session, 28 (1965)..... 12

S. Rep. No. 1200, 93rd Congress, 2d Session at 9 (1974) .14,  
.....15

*Staffs of Senate Committee on Government Operations*,  
*Freedom of Information Act and Amendments of 1974*  
*(P.L. 93-502): Source Book: Legislative History, Texts,*  
*and Other Documents (Committee Print 1975)..... 15, 16*
